GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
~ ‘Abstract

Hrgher Educatmn Department Admission to Professional Degree Courses for the academic

year 2012-2013 - Fee Structure and Allotment of Seats by the Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations in the Self-financing Engineering Colleges under Kerala Self Financing
Engrneenng College Managements Assocnanon (KSFECMA) Orders lssued

HIGHER EDUCATION (G) DEPARTMENT
G.0 (Ms) No. 175/2012/H.Edn Ny ~ - Dated, Thjruvananthapuram 07. 06 2012

Read:- 1) G O (Ms) No. 355/2011/HEdn dated 28.12.2011

2) Agreement executed on 22/05/2012 between Government of Kerala and
~ Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Managements' Association .
3) Govt letter No. 42808/G3/12/HEdn dated 26.05.2012. '

4) Minutes of the meeting of the Admission Supervisory Comrmttee for Professional
Colleges held on 05.06.2012.

_ ORDER
The Prospectus for Adnussmn to Professmnal Degree Courses Kerala 2012 has been
approved by Govemrnent vide GO read as first paper above. :
As per Clause 1.7 of the Prospectus, “Allotment of seats from the State Rank Lists for all

courses in Self-financing Engineering Colleges will be made in accordance with the orders of

- the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India/Hon'ble High Court of Kerala or. orders of Government of

Kerala/ Governrnent of Indla/ as per the law in exrstence at the time of Centrahsed Allotment

Process (CAP) and will be notified separately”. _
 Government v1de paper second above have entered into an Agreement with Kerala Self
Fmancmg Engmeenng College Managements' Association (KSFECMA), representlng 93

Private. Self-Fmancmg Engineering College Managements, in respect of Seat shanng, Tuition

_ fees payable Collection of iriterest free deposns and' other charges for the year 2012- 2013 n

respective Colleges The approval of the Admission Supervisory Committee constrtuted under
the Kerala Professronal Collges or Instltuttons (Proh1b1t10n of Capitation Fee Regulation of
Adnussmn F1xat10n of Non Exploitative Fee and other Measures to ensure Equity -and
Excellence in Professmnal Education) Act, 2006 in respect of the clauses in the agreement was

sought- v1de Government letter read as. thlrd paper above. The Admission Supervisory

'Cornrmttee has communicated its approval of the agreement vide rmnutes read as 4" above. In

the circumstances, Government are hereby pleased to approve the agreement with the Kerala

Self Fmancmg Engmeermg College Managements' Association and publish the major




,nditions of the agreement regarding fee structure and allotment of seats for information and

appropriate action and compliance by all concerned.

1. 50% of the total seats in the Member Colleges will be filled up by the Comm‘issioner for
Entrance Examination from the list prepared by the Commissioner for Entrance

: Exammatlons in accordance with the merit and reservation principles followed by

; Govemment from t1me to t1me The remammg 50% seats w1ll be f1lled up by the
Managements of the Member Colleges Of this 35% of the seats w1ll be filled up by the
Managements and the remamlng 15% of the seats- by the Managements from the Non

' 'Re51dent Ind1an category

9, The Comrmssmner for Entrance Examinations shall issue notifications, invite options
- and allotments on the Centralized Allotment Process and these shall be done
v srmultaneously for all the Engmeermg Colleges, whether Govemment/ A1ded/ Un-alded/ :

Govemment Self-Fmancmg/ anate Self Fmancmg colleges ‘

3.. The A]l Ind1a Councrl for Technical Education (AICTE) has sanctroned 5% of the total
_mtake as supernumerary seats for admrssmn under Tuition Fee Waiver Scheme,which is.
mandatory ‘The Commlssroner for Entrance Exam shall. fill up these seats under the

. Turtlon‘.Fee_ .Wa,x,ver.Scheme as per- AICTE norms along with the allotment for general :

admiSsion to _Government seats.

4. The Commrssmner for Entrance Examinations shall make a maximum of four allotments
only The Commissioner for Entrance Exammatlons shall furnish the allotment hsts of
the students to be adrmtted to the Member Colleges on or before the 15th day of August

20127 "The Commlss1oner will ‘ot ‘re-allot students ah'eady a]lotted to'a College and -
_admltted in the College after tlus final allotment.

5. The Comrmssmner for Entrance Examinations shall furnish the lists of the students to be
admitted in the College by the Educanonal Agency and the Educatmnal Agency shall
admit the students specrﬁed in the hsts The students in the lists will be given spec1f1c

instruction’ as to the date and time of presentmg themselves before the College for
'admlssmn the amount of fees to be paid, the amount of refundable dep051t to be
remrtted and the records to be submitted at the time of admission. The Educational

agency shall admit the students who have complied with the instructions as required by



the Conlrnissioner for Entrance Examinations. The Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations shall furnish the allotment lists of the students to be admitted to the
Member Colleges on or before the 15th day of August 2012. The Commissioner will not

re-allot students already allotted in the Member Colleges after the 15 th day of August
2012.

_In the case of additional seats sanctioned by AICTE for 2012-2013, wherever additional

or new. seats: are sanctloned m 2012 = 2013 for any batch / branch in the Member

g Colleges if the sanctlon and affrhanon is obtamed within the penod of trme of allotment

by the Comrmss1oner for Entrance Examinations, the basis for sharrng the seats shall be

as has been env15aged in the Agreement. If the sanction and affiliation is obtamed after,

the final a]lotrnent made by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, then 50% of
the total add1t10nal sanctroned seats shall be filled up by the Management. The other

O% shall be separately allotted by the Commrssmner for Entrance Exammatlon

'adhenng to the principles of merit, reservation and fee structure as la1d down in the

greement». -

The Commrss1oner for Entrance Exarmnatmns shall not allot any student to the

_‘Educatlonal Agency after 15th August 2012. The Educational agency shall be entltled to .

O fill seats still remammg unfilled i m Mernber Co]leges after 15th August 2012, and these

 seats that } remam unﬁlled in the Government: quota will be available to.the Educatlonal_

'Agency as Lapsed seats and the Educauonal Agency shall fill up those seats as

mentloned in para 17 from among the apphcaﬂons received in the College.

8‘,; The students ‘allotted by the Comfissioner. for Entrance Exammanons shall" remit

Rs. 10 000/— (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) of the first year tmt10n fee at the spec1f1ed
bank in favour of the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations and such amount shall
~ be retained by the Cornmrssroner for Entrance Examinations. For the students admitted
in the Mernber Colleges based on the allotment of the Comrmssroner for Entrance
‘ Exammanons rest of the Turtron Fee and Special Fee, any statutory fee and any other
| 'rmscellaneous fee shall be paid by the student dlrectly in the college at the time of
adrmssron in' the' college based on the final allotrnent of the student but not later than
August 15, 2012. The amount retained by the Commissioner for Entrance Examination
“in respect of each student shall be paid to the College before September 15, 2012.




. Where a student has at the time of admission remitted fees as specified in the Table
given in - the para 10, but thereafter is found eligible for total fee exemption under the
Tuition Fee Waiver Scheme or found eligible for the Lower, Feea specified in.'the: Table,
theManagement is liable to return the excess fee realised from the student w1th1n one
week of the intimation of such concession by the Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations, and the Management shall be liable to pay interest to the Student at 18%

per annum for any delay over tlus stlpulated period of one. week. Furthermore, where the
* .student has been admitted to a. College after the third allotment but. has subsequently-
been allotted to another College on the basis of the fourth allotment, the Management is
hable, to return the entire fee remitted, by the student, if any, by way of Cash or Demand
Draft after proper ac.knowledgment w1thm three days of the fourth allotment , fajling
which the Managernent shall be liable to pay interest to the student at 18% per annum
for any delay over this SUpulated period. ‘

10 The fee structure apphcable to the seats under the categories rnentloned below in the
Member Co]leges shall be as given below and this annual fees shall be the same for all

the four years of study for the student admitted in 2012 — 2013

[ Annual fee per -

Seats to be filled up

‘Seats to be filled up.

| TOTAL .

Student for Four | by the Commissioner for by the Management
Year B.Tech Entrance Examinations
Engineering/. : ' ‘
B.Arch i i
g 50% - 50% 100%
Percentage. - | s o F
of Seats =~ = — ‘ '
S - 25% - 25% L 3DY . L A5%
| Lower Others (Management) |- (NRI)
© . .{Income ~ :
» |~ Group
No of Seats 15 115 . 21 19 60
| Yearly Tuition {40000 40000 99000 - 1150000
Yearly Special * - | Nil - 25000 25000 125000
- 'Fee : g
Interest Free Nil Nil 150000 (150000
Refundable '
Deposit for
4 years




In the -event of seats bemg parttally filled up by the Cornrmss1oner for Entrance
Exarnmatlons, students admitted to half of the seats allotted by the Comrmssmner for
Entrance. Exammatlons will pay Tuition Fee of Rs. 40, 000/~ (Rupees Forty Thousand
only) and Spec1al Fee of Rs.25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand) and the other half will pay
Tuition Fee of Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand only) only. Students allotted under

. the Tuition Fee Wa1ver Scheme by the Cornrmssmner for Entrance Exammatmns, SC/ST,

| OEC and candldates e11g1ble for fee benef1ts under G. O(Ms) No. 25/200 S/SCSTDD dated
20.06. 2005 and candldates ehglble for Tow Tuition Fee of Rs 40 000/- (Rupees Forty f
Thousand only) are mcluded in the 50% seats to be filled by the Commissioner for

Entrance Examinations.

11 In the case. of SC/ST/OEC students all the fees mcludmg any dep051t shall be- pald by

“the Government The deposit in such cases will be refunded to the Government, when it

-is 'so due.

12 In case any student remit the Interest Free Refundable Dep051t out of any Bank loan, the
respecﬂve College will stand guarantee for the return of the deposit to the Bank and in
such cases; the College will refund the dep051t only to the Bank concerned The Students '

- w1ll have to glve the interest portlon of such deposns directly to the Banks concemed

13, The Educattonal Agency shall be entttled to collect from evety student admitted to the
College Caution Depos1t of Rs. 10, 000/— (Rupees ‘Ten Thousand only) and other

expenses and ‘such other statutorily permitted amounts at the rates stlpulated by the
.respecnve University, from students joining Member Colleges Such fees and amounts
shall be spec1f1cally listed out in the prospectus and published each year by the Member
Colleges The Assoc1at10n and the Educational Agency shall not collect any amount
from any student SO adrmtted other than those spec1f1ed in the table in the para 10.

14 Out of the 50% category of seats ﬁlled up by the Comrmssmner for Entrance
Exarmnatmns the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall allot 15% of the total
seats  from among the students belonglng to the Community/Registered
Soc1ety/Reg1stered Trust to which the Educational Agency belongs on the basis of merit.

~ Women only Colleges shall have the optlon to have their 15% seats allotted to Women.
For allotment under these categones every Member College shall inform the

Cormmssmner for Entrance Examinations before the 12° day of June 2012 regarding



- the cornmumty, criteria for ehglblhty and documents to be submrtted for the same. ThlS

right is at the option of the Educanonal Agency. The Commrssroner for Entrance

~ Examinations should obtain such documents from students before 15th June 2012, e}

that allotment based on the basis of merit to such seats can be done in the online

counselling process along with allotment to other seats. If sufficient number of

~ candidates are not available under this category, the balance seats will be reverted to |

~State Mérit_ category for allotment by the Commi_ssioner for Entrance Examinations at -

the time of allotment.

15.A separate list (Pre Normalization) of all the students who appeared in KEAM Entrance

_jExammatmns (Engmeermg stream) in the order of score in the entrance exanunanon w1ll

be made avallable to the colleges for the purpose of select10n of students by the

Educanonal Agency / Member Colleges for the1r admissions under the Agreement The

list hst shall contaln the detarls of the students including their Name, Roll Number
Score of Engmeenng Paper-1, Score of Engineering Paper-2 and Total Score to enable

the Member Colleges to complete the admrssrons

16. The Educanonal Agency shall fill up those seats still remammg unfilled. after the

closure of allotrnent by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations for the seats set

© . apart for allotment by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. These unfilled

seats from Govemment side shall be available to the Educatronal ‘Agency as additional
seats for admission and the Educatronal Agency can fill up those seats as’ per para 17.

'below from candidates who apphed in that College

17.The Educatlonal Agency shall fill up 50% of the total seats'from among students who

sausfy the prescnbed criteria of academic eligibility for admissions. The Educatronal
Agency shall admit and fill up 35% seats from the apphcatmns received by the

Educational Agency on the basis of merit list prepared based on the marks obtained in

Physics, Chermstry and Mathematics in the quahfymg examrnatmn and marks secured in
the entrance examination OR on the basis of marks obtained in the qualifying

examination whose names are included in the entrance rank list OR from the general list

- (Pre Normalization).

- 18.Each Member Coll_ege shall 'b‘e‘ bound to report to the Cornmissioner for Entrance

Examinations, the seats remaining unfilled after the admissions _subsequent to the- third




allotment. TIf any. Member College fails in so furnishing the exact details' of ‘unfilled
seats, then all the seats, for which the Commissioner has allotted students for any course
of a Member College, shall be deemed to have been filled. Seats that are not reported to
the Commissioner on the date specrfled after the admissions are to be closed following
. the thtrd allotrnent shall not be available for filling up as additional seats for admlssmn
- as stlpulated in the para 16. Furthennore default in reportlng such unfilled seats shall
be deemed to be a violation of the Agreement and Government shall have the rlght
4’1nclud1ng retaining the share of the Tuition Fee remitted - by the Student with the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, recommending to- the University for the
cancellation of afflhatlon of the course for which such adnussrons haVe been made in,
'vbreach of the Agreement and for w1thhold1ng perrmssmn for the renewal of vahdlty of

the course for the succeedmg years.

19.The Educattonal Agency shall fill up 15% seats in the NRI category (NRI) by admitting
quahfled students who are dependents of Non Re51dent Indians. All these Students are

exernpted from quahfymg any- Entrance Test and can be adm1tted if they satlsfy the
prescnbed condmons of academic eligibility.

20.The Educatlonal Agency can retain the Tuition Fee remitted by the student, in the event
a student admitted under the Management quota or Government quota, dlscontmues his/
her studles for any reason at any t1me after 1.e. 15th-August. 2012, In case ‘any student :
» ‘adrmtted to the College decides to cancel the admission for any reason whatsoever after
154 August 2012, the Educational Agency shall be entitled to collect the tuition fee of
the entlre course. However, in the event of the seat so falling vacant being filled up by a
new candidate, the tuition fee collected as per this clause shall be refunded. The

.documents pertammg to such student shall be released only on payment of the above
amount

21.No conmderatnon in cash or kind other than those specrfted -above shall be rece1ved
accepted or collected in any form whatsoever from any student admitted by the
Educatlonal agency to the College It shall be the liability of the  Association and the

- Educat10nal agency Jomtly and severally to redress cornplamts from the students, parents

or mterested parties on any matter other than those covered by the terms and condrtlons
of the Agreement -




22.1In case any of the Management violates the provisions of the Agreement or to collect
any fees in excess of what is provided under the Agreement, the Admission Supervisory
Committee shall “initiate proceedings against such managements for recommending

p_enalty,withdrawal of affiliation etc.

The List of Colleges is appended herewith.

(BY ORDER’OF THE GOVERNOR)_

Dr.KMABRAHAM

' Pnnc1pal Secretary to Government
To '

The Commlssroner for Entrance Exarmnatrons, Thlruvananthapurarn 1
The Dlrector of Techmcal Education, Thiruvananthapuram. - ;
~ The Accountant General (A&E) (Audrt) Kerala, Thn'uvananthapurarn
The Dlrector THRD
. The Dlrector LBS
- The Director CAPE s : : =L\
= -The Drrector Centre contmumg Educatron Kerala, ; Thlruvananthapuram
The Reglstrar Kerala Agnculture University. Vellamkkara Thnssur
The Director, colleglate educatlon Thlruvanathapuram
The Manager, Justice PA Mohammed Committee, Old ngh Court Bulldrng, Ernakulam
The ReglstIar Kerala Unlversn’y, MG Un1ver31ty, CUSAT Calicut UmVer51ty, .

Kannur Umversrty
Copy to: PS to Mrmster Educatron
PAto Pr1nc1pal Secretary, Hrgher Educatron Department
- The Transport Department. -
Health & Farnily Welfare Department.
- The Co-Operaﬁon Depart'ment ;
-'The Hrgher Educanon Q)] department p o
The Secretary, Kerala Self Financing engmeermg Collge Managernents Assocratlon
-Th,e» Secretary, Kerala Catholic Engineering College Managements' Association.
' Office Copy/ Stock file .

Forw(ard.&d/By order

Section Officer 4




Annexure

L. Adi Shankara Institute of Engineering & Tec:hnology, Vidya Bharathi
Nagar, Mattoor, Kalady - 683574 ' .

2. Al-Ameen Engineering College, Kulapully, Shoranur Palakkad (Dist.)
- 679122 '

3. | Al- Azhar College of Engmeenng & "Technology, Perumpillichira.P.O,
Thodupuzha Idukk1 D, Pm 685605

Tag Amrmm College of Engmeermg ; Kannampariya:m,,_Mank'a;a-P-Q:
Palakkad - 678613 | R

o "5;: ..‘Arch_ana_ College ~ of  Engineering,Palamel, Nooranad.P.O,
Alappuzha(Dist.), 690504

6 AWH Engmeenng College KuttlkkattoorPO Calicut

' 7,J Ax13 College | of Engineering & Te_chnology, Ambnnoly,_ |
Munkkmgal P.O, Via-Kodakara, Thrissur — 680699 | ‘

8. Alsalama Instltute of Archltecture Malaparamba Permthalmanna'
' Malappuram :

i %¥g Basehous ‘Mathews 1II - College of Engineering,f_; Lake_view,
Muthupﬂakkadu Sasthamcotta Kollam 690520 PSR

10. Basehous Thomas I Catholicose College of Engmeenng, Synal Park ‘
Koothattukulam Pin - 686662

- 11 Chnst Knowledge City (for Wornen only) Kuzhoor, Airapuram .P.O,
. Muvattupuzha Ernakulam (Dlst)Pm -683 541 r e ’ - :

'A12 © Carmel Engmeenng College, Believers C—hurch—Synod'office';'Manjadi'
PO, Thlruvalla Pin:- 689105 ' et Vo S

_13 College of Archltecture Trivandrum, Thinavila, - Mulayara: P.O,
Thu'uvananthapuram P1n 695543 '

A ~College of Engmeenng and Technology, Payyannoor Near Thrikkuttery -
Temple Kaithapuram P.O, Mathmangalam Kannur - 670306 fh

.15, Devaki Amma's Guruvayurappan College of Archltecture Chelembra,
-Pulhparamba P.O, Malappurarn Dist.- 673634

16. Federal Institute . of Science & Technology, Hormis Nagar,
Mookkannoor P.O, Angamaly 683577 -



17.  Gurudeva Institute of Sc1ence & Technology, Venmmala Payyappady
P.O, Kottayam 34 ,

18. Heera College of Englneenng & Technology, Panavoor P.O,
Nedumangad Thiruvananthapuram

19. Hindustan College of Engineering, ~ Arippa, Chozhiyakode.P.O,
Kulathupuzha Kollam Pin - 691317

*. 20. Holy Grace. Acaderny of Englneerlng for Women KuruvﬂasseryPO}
”Mala Thnssur Pin - 680735 = b s e

“Holy Kings College  of Engmeenng and Technology, Pambakkuda
Muvattupuzha Ernakulam — 686667.

22. Holy Crescent College of Archltecture South Vazhakulam Aluva.
IES College of Engmeenng, Chlmlappﬂly, Thnssur 680551

24, Ilahla College of Engmeenng & Technology, MulavoorPO
Muvattupuzha 686673 |

25~ Tiahia " School of Sclance & Technology, - Pezhakkapi]ly P.O,
, Muvattupuzha Emakulam P1n 686674

e 26 : Indua Gandh1 Insntute of Engg & Tech. for Women Nelhkuzh1 PO :
: __Kothamangalam Ernakulam (Dist.), Pin:- 686691

_ Jai Bharath College of Management & Engmeenng Tech. Arackappady, '
Vengola P.O, Perumbavoor, Emakulam-683554

o Jawabharlal College of Engmeenng & Technology, Jawahar Gardens,v ;
_.Mangalam Palakkad(Dt) ’

29. John Cox Memorial CSI Institute - of Technology, Kannammoola '
' Thlruvanthapuram Pin - 695011

- 30: K.R. Goun Amma College of Engmeenng for Women, Valamangalam
South PO Thuravoor, Cherr.hala Alappuzha 688532

- 31 KMCT College of Engmeenng for Wornen MCC Cross Road Kannur
Road Jn. Kozhlkode 1] - |

32, KMCT College of Engmeenng, MCC Cross Road, Kannur Road Jn.
Kozhlkode 11

33.  KMEA Engmeenng College Edathala PO Aluva Ernakulam Pin:-
'683561 S ,




34. KMP" College -of Engineering, Poomala, Asamannoor P.O,
Cherukunnam Perurnbavoor Ernakulam - 683549 ' o -

35", Kottayarn Institute. of Technology & Sc1ence Chengalarn, Near
Anikkadu, Pallikkathodu, Kottayam - 686585

36. Malabar College of Engineering & Technology, Pallur Post,

Desarnangalam Near Wadakanchen Via Cheruthuruthy, Thrissur.

B Malabar Insntute of - Technology, Anjarakandy Integrated campus, ,

| Anjarakandy .P.O, Kannur 670612

Mangalam College of Englneermg, Mangalam Carnpus Ettumanoor
PO Kottayam Dt Pin - 686631 :

- .39, - Mar Baselious Christian~ ‘College of - Engineering - & Technology,

' “Palhkunnu PO, Kuttikkanam, Peermade, 1dukki Dist. Pin - 685531

40. . Mar Baselios Institute of Technology & Science, Nelhmattom .P.O,

»-Kothamangalam Ernakulam Pin - 686693

41, PRS- ColIege of Engineering & Technology, Pahyode Dalumugharn
PO Neyyattmkara Trlvandrum P1n 695125 ~ '

_Matha College of Technology, Manakkapady Post, North Paravoor ¥ '
Ernakulam Dt. Pin: 683511 :

43: MEA Engmeermg Co]lege Shlhab Thangal Nagar Pattikkad PO'
Malappuram Dt. Pin: 679 325

44 MES - College of Engmeermg Kumppuram Thnkkanapuram P.O,
' ‘Malappuram Dt. Pin: 679573 - .

MES College of Engmeermg and Technology, Kunnukara Kunnukara‘

' PO Emakulam Dt. Pin - 683524

46. MES InsUtute of Technology &Management Chathannor P.O, Ko]lam

P1n 691 572

47 MET’s School of Engmeenng, Kuruvﬂassery PO Mala Thnssur Dt

48.

Pin - 680 735

MG . Co]lege of Englneermg, Vandithanam, Thiruvallorn 20,
Thlruvananthapuram

Mohandas College of Engineering &Technology, Anad, Nedumangad,

, Tr1vandrum Pin - 695544

50;_' M’ount_- Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhu'valloor.P.O;




’Chengannur Alappuzha
5%. Mount Zion College of Engineering, Kadamamtta Pathanamthitta Dt.

52. . Musaliar College of Engineering &Technology, Musaliar College P.O,
Pathanamthitta P1n 689653

" 53. Musallar College “of Englneenng, Kadakam RO, Chlraymklzhu
: Thlruvananthapuram Pin - 695304 B

_'54 - “Muslim Assoc1anon College of Engineering, Venjaramoodu,
‘Trivandrum Dt. | ' :

55. - Nehru College of Engineering & Research Centre, N11a Gardens
| Pampad1 P. O Th1ruv1lwamala Thnssur

56,- Nmnala College of Engineering, Kunnappﬂly P.O, Meloor, Chalakudy
P1n 680311 k

.57 | PA Az1z1 College ‘of ‘Engineering & Technology, Green HllS
Karakulam Tnvandrum P1n 695564

Palakkad Insntute : of “Science &Technolog}’, . Attayampathy,

. "'*""GovmdapuramPO Palakkad. Pin: 678507 .

59, Panka]akasthun College of Engmeenng & Technology, Kandala
Trlvandrum Pin: 695 512 : _

60. Prime College of Engineering for women, Prime Nagar, Erattayal,
2 _Kodumbu PO, Palakkad Pm 678551

61; Ra]adham [nsntute of Engmeenng & Technology, Thlruvanthapuram '.

.62 Royal Co]lege of Engineering &Technology, Chlramanangad P.O,
Marathancodu via, Thnssur 680 604

Sadguru Swamy N1dhayanandha Instltute of Technology, Kushal Nagar

1 -Kanhangad Kasargod Dist - 671315

64 , Salntglts Collegé of Engmeenng, Kottukularn Hills, Patharnuttorn PO
Kottayam Pin - 686 532 '

65.  Sarabhai Insntute ~of Science & Technology, Vellanad,
Tmruvanthapuram 695543 . ‘ '

A SCMS School of Engmeermg & Technology, Vldya Nagar Karukutty,
'Ernakulam Pin -683582 :

67- Shahul : Hameed Memorial Engineering College, Pulippara P.O,



Kadakkal, Koll'arri Pin - 691536

68, SNM Institute of Management & Technology,. Moothakunnam P.O,
Maliankara, Ernakulam — 683516, .

'69. - Sree. Buddha College of - Engineering for women, Ayathil,
- Elavumthitta.P.O, Pathanamthitta Dist. Pin - 689625 "

70. S.ree" Buddha College of .Enginee'ring, Pattoor, Near Pandalam,
Alappuzha Dist, Kerala - 690529

71. " Sree 4Ernakula'thappan College of Engineering and Management,
Muppliyam Village, Thrissur Pin - 680312 |

-72: _'Sreé Nérayana Guru Institute of science & Te'chndlo‘gy, Magn_am,P.O? ;
North Paravur, Ernakulam, Pin:- 683520, e ’

73 Sree Narayéna Gurukulam College of Engineerihg, Kadayiruppu PO,
Kolenchery, Ernakulam, Pin:- 682311 '

74 Sree Narayana Guru College of Engineering &  Technology, -

il Chalakkode P.O, Payyannu: Karinur - 670307

75.. Sree Nérayana Institute of Technology, Théppu;;afa,' "Ezhahikulani,
~ Adoor, Pathanamthitta - 691554 | '

76. Sreepathy Institute of Management & Technology, Vavanoor, Koottanad
(VIA), Palakkad, Kerala - 679533 = | | |
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